
Ninian Smart / Fred Hilliard / 
Geoffrey Parrinder                      
Ninian Smart / Fred Hilliard / 
Geoffrey Parrinder                               
Ninian Smart / Fred Hilliard / 
Geoffrey Parrinder																		
Ninian / Geoffrey / Donald H                              
Ninian / Geoffrey /Donald H	

Ninian / Geoffrey /Donald H  

Ninian / Geoffrey /Donald H	

Ninian / Geoffrey /Donald H  

Ninian / Geoffrey /Donald H 

Peter Woodward 

Peter Woodward 

Owen Cole 

Owen Cole	

Owen Cole 

Joan Tooke 

John Rankin 

John Rankin 

Brian Gates 

Brian Gates 

Clive Lawton 

  

John Hinnells with Peter 
Woodward                  
John Hinnells with Peter 
Woodward                   
John Hinnels with Peter 
Woodward                                    
Peter Woodward           
Peter Woodward 

Donald Butler                                        

Donald Butler 

Donald Butler 

Donald Butler 

John Rankin 

John Rankin 

John Rankin 

John Rankin 

John Rankin 

Alan Brown 

Alan Brown 

Alan Brown 

Alan Brown 

Alan Brown 

Trevor Shannon 

	

Peter Woodward                  
Shap Notes/ Shap News                     
Peter Woodward                  
Shap Mailing                                           
Shap Mailing/World 
Religions  – Aids for 
Teachers               CRC  1972                
Peter Woodward                                 
As above               CRC  1973                                
Peter Woodward                         
Shap Mailing                          
Peter Woodward                                                                                         

Peter Woodward                                            

Peter Woodward                                                                                                  

Owen Cole                           
Shap Mailing          CRE           
Owen Cole                                                                                       

Owen Cole                                   

Owen Cole                               

Owen Cole                                   
Mary Hayward                      
World Religions in Education                        
Mary Hayward 

Mary Hayward                        

Mary Hayward                                                    

Clive Erricker and Vida Barnett      

Clive Erricker and Vida Barnett	

	

14 Shap Officers 1969 - 2019   

Year          * Shap Chairs                   * Vice Chairs        Shap Secretaries       Shap Treasurers   Shap Journal Editors       Year  

 

1969          

1970 

1971 

1972 

1973 

1974 

1975 

1976 

1977 

1978 

1979 

1980 

1981 

1982 

1983 

1984 

1985 

1986 

1987 

1988 

 

1969          

1970 

1971 

1972 

1973 

1974 

1975 

1976 

1977 

1978 

1979 

1980 

1981 

1982 

1983 

1984 

1985 

1986 

1987 

1988 

	

	  

  

  

John Hinnells 

John Hinnells 

John Hinnells 

John Hinnells 

John Finel 

John Finel 

Owen Cole 

Owen Cole 

Hugo Gryn  

Hugo Gryn 

Joan Tooke 

Brian Gates 

Brian Gates 

Clive Lawton 

Clive Lawton 

Bob Jackson 

Bob Jackson 

 

Peter 
Woodward 

Peter 
Woodward 

Edward Hulmes 

Edward Hulmes 

Edward Hulmes 

Edward Hulmes 

Edward Hulmes 

Edward Hulmes 

John Finel 

John Finel 

John Finel 

John Finel 

John Finel 

John Finel  

John Finel 

John Finel 

John Finel 

John Finel 

John Finel 

John Finel 



Robert Jackson 

Robert Jackson 

Alan Brown 

Alan Brown 

Mary Hayward 

Mary Hayward 

Paul Williams 

Paul Williams 

Dilip Kadodwala 

Peggy Morgan 

Peggy Morgan 

Clive Erricker 

Clive Erricker 

David Rose 

David Rose 

Lesley Prior 

Lesley Prior 

Roger Butler 

Roger Butler 

Clive Lawton 

	

John Finel 

John Finel 

John Finel 

John Finel 

John Finel 

John Finel 

John Finel 

John Finel 

John Finel 

John Finel 

John Finel  

John Finel 

John Finel 

Alan Brown 

Alan Brown 

Alan Brown 

Alan Brown 

Alan Brown 

Alan Brown 

Alan Brown 

 

Trevor Shannon 

Trevor Shannon 

Clive Erricker 

Clive Erricker 

Paul Williams 

Roger Butler 

Alan Brown 

Alan Brown 

Alan Brown 

Alan Brown 

Alan Brown 

Sue Kendall 

Sue Kendall 

Sue Kendall 

Sue Kendall 

Wendy Dossett 

Wendy Dossett 

Wendy Dossett 

Wendy Dossett 

Wendy Dossett 

	

 

Year             Shap Chairs                 Shap Vice Chairs      Shap Secretaries     Shap Treasurers     Shap Journal Editors      Year 

 

1989 

1990 

1991 

1992 

1993 

1994 

1995 

1996 

1997 

1998 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 

2003 

2004 

2005 

2006 

2007 

2008 

 

1989 

1990 

1991 

1992 

1993 

1994 

1995 

1996 

1997 

1998 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 

2003 

2004 

2005 

2006 

2007 

2008 

	

Alan Brown 

Alan Brown 

Mary Hayward 

Mary Hayward 

Paul Williams 

Paul Williams                               

Dilip Kadodwala 

Dilip Kadodwala 

Peggy Morgan 

Clive Erricker 

Clive Erricker 

David Rose  

David Rose 

Lesley Prior 

Lesley Prior 

Roger Butler	

Roger Butler	

Lynne Broadbent 

Vacant	

Gopinder Kaur	

	

Clive Erricker and Vida Barnett 
World Religions in Education                                 
Vida Barnett, Roger Howarth,       
….and Paul Williams                                     
Vida Barnett, Roger H, Paul W 

Vida B, Roger H, Paul Williams  

Vida B, Roger H, Paul Williams   

Vida B, Roger H, Paul W, Alison  

Alison , Vida, Roger H, Paul W  

Alison Seaman	

Alison Seaman	

Alison Seaman			

Alan Brown and Mary Hayward	

Alan Brown and Mary Hayward	

Alan Brown and Mary Hayward	

Alan Brown and Mary Hayward	

Alan Brown and Mary Hayward	

Alan Brown and Mary Hayward	

Alan Brown and Mary Hayward                

Alan Brown and Mary Hayward  

Alan Brown, Mary Hayward and 
…Marilyn Mason,                     
Alan Brown, Mary Hayward and 
…Angela Wood	



Alan Brown 

Alan Brown	

Paul Hopkins 

Paul Hopkins 

Paul Hopkins 

Paul Hopkins 

Paul Hopkins 

Paul Hopkins 

Paul Hopkins 

Paul Hopkins 

Paul Hopkins 

Wendy Dossett 

Wendy Dossett 

Wendy Dossett 

Wendy Dossett 

Wendy Dossett 

Wendy Dossett 

Wendy Dossett 

Peter Woodward 

Peter Woodward 

Peter Woodward 

Peter Woodward 

	

Clive Lawton	

Clive Lawton	

Roger Butler	

Roger Butler	

Roger Butler	

Clive Lawton	

Clive Lawton	

Paul Hopkins	

Paul Hopkins	

Paul Hopkins / Brian Gates                                   

Paul Hopkins / Brian Gates	

	

Peter Woodward  with 
Riadh el Droubie and 
Cherry Gould                               
1995 – 1999  

Peter Woodward  with 
Jabal Buaben, Cherry 
Gould, Eleanor 
Nesbitt, Harun Rashid,      
David Rose                     
1999 – 2005 

 

 

Year   Shap Chairs                 Shap Vice Chairs      Shap Secretaries      Shap Treasurers      Shap Journal Editors 

                      

2009 

2010 

2011 

2012 

2013 

2014 

2015 

2016 

2017 

2018 

2019 

  

             Presidents / Vice Presidents Calendar Editors Pictorial 

	

Lynne Broadbent, Alan Brown,           
Mary Hayward, Marilyn Mason	

		

Helpers   

Carrie Mercier 

Lesley Prior 

Jabal M Buaben 

Valerie Thormewell 

       Journal     
Dates uncertain      

Erica Brown 

Riadh el Droubie 

John Finel 

Cherry Gould    

Dilip Kadodwala 

Nick Mead 

Harun Rashid 

Jim Robinson 

Peter Woodward               
1969 -1975 

Desmond Brennan 
with a team of 
helpers               
1976 - 1983 

Clive Lawton                  
1984 – 1994 

                                  

 

Photographer                
David Rose            
2003 – 2011 Printed   
2012 – 2019 OnLine    
Support Team                
Owen Cole         
Alison Seaman        
Alan Brown           
Erica Brown        
Anne Krisman       
Peter Woodward     
2003 - 2013 

Roger Howarth            
with Eleanor Nesbitt, 
David Rose,               
Harun Rashid,             
Lynne Broadbent                              
2006 - 2008 

Peter Woodward           
with a team                            
2009 - 2019 

	

Ninian Smart    Pres.                
1978 – 2001 

Geoffrey Parrinder                
2002 – 2005    Pres. 

Clive Lawton                      
2017 – 2019    Pres.         
________________ 

Geoffrey Parrinder  
1978 - 2001					Vice.	

 

*There is some 
uncertainty about 
the dates shown 
above for Chairs 
and Vice Chairs 


